

The Place of the Polish Food Industry in the European Union

Mirosława TERESZCZUK

Institute of Agricultural and Food Economics – National Research Institute, Warsaw, Poland
m.tereszczuk@ierigz.waw.pl

Abstract. The Polish food industry holds an important place in the EU food industry. In 2016, Poland was the 6th largest producer of food in the EU-28, with the share of 8.6% in the European output of the food industry. In the years 2004-2016, the output value of the Polish food sector expressed in comparable prices (adjusted by the purchasing power index in EUR) increased by nearly 60% to EUR 95.4 billion, whereby the EU-15 countries recorded an increase by just 25% to EUR 91.4 billion and the EU-13 countries an increase by 33% to EUR 192.5 billion. Over 80% of the food produced in the EU comes from EU-15 countries, and its main producers are: Germany (16.3% of the share of the EU food industry production), France (14.0%), Italy (12.2%), Spain (10.7%) and the United Kingdom (9.8%). That implies that the development pace of the Polish food sector during the analysed period was among the fastest across the EU, which reduced the distance between Polish food industry and the most developed EU countries, and Poland strengthened its position on the EU market. That contributed to enhancing labour productivity and increasing the turnover generated by enterprises in the food industry in Poland.

Keywords: Food Industry, Output Value of the Food Industry, Food Producers, Poland, EU.

1 Introduction

The objective of the study is to present the place of the Polish food industry in the years 2004-2016 against selected Member States of the EU-28, in particular those being major food producers in the European Union, i.e. Germany, France, Italy, Spain and Great Britain. The comparison covered, inter alia: the value of marketed production, employment, labour productivity and turnover values of enterprises.

The years 2004-2016 were marked by a very fast development of the Polish food industry. The output value of this sector in current prices increased by nearly 84%, while the EU-15 countries recorded an increase by just 24% and the EU-12/13 countries an increase by 65%. During the analysed period, the greatest increase in the output value of this industry was recorded, apart from Poland, by Bulgaria and Lithuania – with the value having nearly doubled. On the other hand, the largest food producers in the EU recorded different growth rates: Germany (+18%), France (+23%), Italy (+24%), Spain (+34%), Great Britain (+14%). However, considering the purchasing

power index in EUR for individual countries and using it to adjust the output value of the food industry in current prices, the increase in the turnover of the food industry becomes slightly different. In the years 2004-2016, Poland recorded an increase in the

Table 1. The Polish food industry against other Member States of the EU-28 in 2016 [1].

EU countries	Output value of the food industry (billion EUR) in		Change in the value of food industry production* 2016/2004 (in %)	Output of the food industry* per 1 resident in thousand EUR	Ratio of the output value of the food industry* to GDP (in %)
	current prices	comparable prices*			
EU-28	1075.9	1106.5	26.7	2.17	7.4
EU-15	964.5	914.0	25.5	2.25	7.1
EU-13	111.4	192.5	33.0	1.84	9.3
Belgium	45.2	41.5	47.7	3.67	10.7
Bulgaria	5.7	12.0	50.6	1.67	11.9
Czech Rep.	11.7	17.8	-7.4	1.69	6.6
Denmark	22.7	16.9	9.5	2.96	8.2
Germany	191.1	179.9	18.2	2.19	6.0
Estonia	1.6	2.2	35.8	1.69	7.4
Ireland	25.7	23.2	29.7	4.94	9.4
Greece	13.1	15.9	31.7	1.48	7.4
Spain	107.2	118.8	33.9	2.56	9.6
France	169.6	154.4	25.7	2.31	7.6
Croatia	4.5	7.1	-19.2	1.69	9.7
Italy	132.6	135.0	33.4	2.22	7.8
Cyprus	1.3	1.5	21.5	1.88	7.2
Latvia	1.6	2.4	-5.4	1.20	6.5
Lithuania	3.8	6.2	52.2	2.14	9.8
Luxemburg	0.9	0.7	4.1	1.17	1.6
Hungary	11.0	18.7	16.1	1.91	9.7
Malta	0.1	0.1	3.4	0.20	0.8
Netherlands	67.9	61.0	33.3	3.59	9.6
Austria	21.3	19.5	69.6	2.24	6.0
Poland	53.8	95.4	59.6	2.51	12.5
Portugal	14.5	18.3	39.4	1.78	7.8
Romania	10.9	21.6	31.5	1.09	6.4
Slovenia	1.9	2.3	0.8	1.10	4.6
Slovakia	3.5	5.2	11.1	0.96	4.3
Finland	10.2	8.3	16.5	1.51	4.7
Sweden	16.3	12.4	5.3	1.25	3.5
G. Britain	126.2	108.2	8.3	1.65	5.2

* in comparable prices, i.e. in current prices adjusted by PPP

respective output of the food industry by nearly 60%. Higher growth was only in Austria (+70%). To compare, the value of marketed production increased by 26% in the EU-15 countries, and by 42% in the EU-12/13 countries (Tab. 1).

The integration with the EU had a favourable impact on the development of the Polish food industry [4]. It forced Polish enterprises in the food sector to restructure their processing plants to adjust them to the European requirements and standards [5]. Therefore, Polish enterprises in the food sector are currently deemed one of the most modern across the European Union, while the Polish food industry has become a major food producer in the EU [9]. In 2016, Poland was the 6th largest food producer in the EU, with the share of 8.6% in the European output of the food industry.

2 Materials and Methods

The development of the Polish food industry against selected Member States of the EU in the years 2004-2016 was assessed based on Eurostat data. The variability of marketed production of the food industry was calculated by means of the average annual growth rate, the trend function linear regression analysis (in absolute terms) and the compound interest formula [7] (in relative terms).

$$Kn = Ko \times (1 + r/100)^{n-1} \quad (1)$$

$$r = (\sqrt[n-1]{Kn/Ko} - 1) \times 100 \quad (2)$$

where:

Ko – value of the variable in the starting period,

Kn – value of the variable in the final period,

r – growth rate, average annual growth pace.

The comparability of the output value of the food industry in the Member States of the EU was ensured by adjusting the output value in current prices into comparable prices, by means of the purchasing power (parities) index in EUR for individual Member States of the EU. Purchasing power parity (PPP) – the exchange rate calculated based on the comparison of prices of goods and services in a fixed basket in different countries during the same period, expressed in local currencies. The aim of the study is to present the place of the Polish food industry in the years 2004-2016 against selected Member States of the EU-28. The aim of the study is to show the position of the Polish food industry against the background of EU countries in the period of integration with the EU (2004-2016).

3 Results and Discussion

3.1 Comparative Assessment of the Development of the Polish Food Industry against the EU in the Years 2004-2016

The European Union has been a major food producer in the world for years now. The EU-15 countries produce over 80% of the output, with the main producers being: Germany with the share of 16.3% in the output value of the European food industry, France (13.9%), Italy (12.2%), Spain (10.7%) and Great Britain (9.8%). Poland is the 6th largest food producer in the EU, with the share of 8.6% in the output value of the EU food industry. The output of the Polish food industry (in comparable prices), amounted to EUR 95.4 billion in 2016, mostly in the group of the EU-13 countries. However, this value is nearly two times lower than in Germany (EUR 179.9 billion), but higher than in Holland (61.4) or Belgium (41.5) (Tab. 1).

The food industry is more important for the Polish economy than for the Member States of the EU [8]. In 2016, the turnover of this sector accounted for 12.5% of Polish GDP and was the highest in the EU-28. To compare, this ratio amounted to 7.1% for the EU-15 countries, and 9.3% for the EU-13 countries. In the EU-15, the highest ratio of the output value of the food industry to GDP in 2016 was achieved by: Belgium (10.7%), Spain and Holland (9.6%), but it amounted to as little as 6.0% in Germany and 5.2% in Great Britain. In the EU-13, the highest ratio was recorded by Bulgaria (11.9%), and the lowest one by Slovakia (4.3%) and Malta (0.8%). In the majority of the Member States of the EU, the ratio declined in the years 2004-2016, in particular in the EU-13 countries (nearly by 40% on average). The greatest decrease was experienced by Slovakia (by 37%) and Romania (by 35%). On the other hand, Poland witnessed an increase by 10%. During the analysed period, the ratio improved only in a few countries of the EU, above all in Greece – by 44%, Austria – by 22%, and in Italy – by 11% (Tab. 1).

In 2016, the Polish food industry had a value of EUR 2.5 thousand, expressed in the value of marketed production per capita, and was similar to the largest food producers in the EU, i.e. Spain (EUR 2.5 thousand), France (EUR 2.3 thousand), and Italy and Germany (EUR 2.2 thousand each). On the other hand, the lowest value was characteristic for Ireland (EUR 4.9 thousand), Belgium (EUR 3.7 thousand), Holland (EUR 3.6 thousand) and Denmark (EUR 3.0 thousand) (Tab. 1).

In the years 2004-2016, the output value of the food industry in the EU-28 increased at an average pace of 2% a year, whereby the growth rate was equal to 4.0% in Poland, if compared with France (1.9%), Germany (1.4%) and Great Britain (0.7%) (Table 2). However, considering its fluctuations in selected periods during the years 2004-2016, the years directly after the accession to the EU 2004-2007 were the best for Poland [11]. At that time, the output value of the food industry increased at an annual pace of 7.6%, three times faster than in Germany and in the EU-15. On the other hand, the years 2013-2016 brought a lower growth rate of the output value in the majority of the Member States of the EU, excluding Spain (+3.6%) and Italy (+3.1%) (Tab. 2).

Table 2. The growth rate of the output value of the food industry in selected countries of the EU-28 (in %, on an annual basis), in comparable prices [1].

EU countries	2004-2016	2004-2007	2008-2012	2013-2016
EU-28	2.0	2.6	1.8	1.4
EU-15	1.9	2.3	1.5	1.5
EU-13	2.4	4.1	3.0	0.9
Austria	4.5	3.0	3.4	2.2
Belgium	3.3	5.5	3.7	1.3
Germany	1.4	2.8	1.0	-0.1
Spain	2.5	4.5	0.8	3.6
France	1.9	3.7	1.0	1.6
Ireland	2.2	0.4	7.7	2.1
Italy	2.4	2.3	1.7	3.1
Netherlands	2.4	4.6	2.1	0.9
G. Britain	0.7	-4.9	1.6	0.9
Poland	4.0	7.6	5.6	1.6
Czech Rep.	-0.6	-0.6	-1.1	-0.5
Hungary	1.3	-1.6	3.6	0.3
Lithuania	3.6	8.5	3.8	-1.3
Romania	2.3	4.1	1.8	0.4
Bulgaria	3.5	6.8	-0.1	2.2

3.2. Employment and Labour Productivity in the Food Industry in the EU

There are approx. 411 thousand workers in the Polish food industry, which accounts for approx. 9% of the total number of workers in the food industry in the European Union. Poland takes the fourth position among the EU-28 countries. A higher volume of employment (in thousand workers) is created only by: Germany (874), France (604) and Great Britain (441), and a slightly lower volume by: Spain and Italy (approx. 360 each). The years 2004-2016 witnessed a decrease in employment in the food industry in the EU-28 by 2.2%, whereby by 11.3% in the EU-13, compensated by an increase by 1.2% in the EU-15. During that period, the volume of employment shrank by 3% in Poland (Tab. 3).

In 2016, the value of marketed production per one worker in the Polish food industry amounted to EUR 232 thousand, slightly below the EU-15 average (EUR 272 thousand). The highest labour productivity in the food sector was achieved by Holland (EUR 481 thousand) and Belgium (EUR 459 thousand) (Table 3). The Polish food industry had the highest labour productivity in the EU-13, higher by 33% than their EU-13 average (EUR 175 thousand). In the years 2004-2016, labour productivity in the Polish industry improved by 65%, by 24% in the EU-15 and by 50% in the EU-13. Branches of the food industry with a very high and high degree of globalization reported high level of labour productivity [2]. Its improvement was mainly driven by the increased expenditures for technical equipment. That resulted from a significant

investment boom, in particular following Poland's accession to the EU, and the decreased volume of employment [10]. The improved labour productivity in the food industry was a common phenomenon experienced by all the EU Member States.

Table 3. Employment and labour productivity in the food industry in selected Member States of the EU-28 [1].

EU countries	Employment (in thousand)		Labour productivity* (in thousand EUR per worker)		Growth rate of labour productivity 2016/2004	Average growth rate of labour productivity in the years 2004-2016 (in %, on an annual basis)
	2004	2016	2004	2016		
UE-28	4561.5	4462.4	191.4	248.0	29.6	2.2
UE-15	3319.0	3359.9	219.5	272.0	24.0	1.8
UE-13	1242.5	1102.4	116.5	174.6	50.0	3.4
Austria	74.6	81.2	154.2	240.0	55.7	3.8
Belgium	91.6	90.4	306.8	459.0	49.6	3.4
Germany	824.4	873.6	184.6	205.9	11.5	0.9
Spain	363.5	373.2	244.0	318.4	30.5	2.2
France	616.6	603.6	199.2	255.8	28.4	2.1
Ireland	47.5	50.8	376.8	457.0	21.3	1.6
Italy	347.5	361.2	291.2	373.7	28.3	2.1
Netherlands	127.2	126.8	360.1	481.4	33.7	2.5
G. Britain	470.9	440.7	212.1	245.4	15.7	1.2
Poland	423.5	411.0	141.2	232.2	64.5	4.2
Czech Rep.	123.9	104.0	144.5	171.0	18.3	1.4
Hungary	128.3	103.0	125.5	181.5	44.6	3.1
Lithuania	53.3	42.3	76.9	147.7	92.0	5.6
Romania	203.6	181.6	80.6	118.7	47.4	3.3
Bulgaria	105.6	93.0	75.8	129.6	71.0	4.6

*in comparable prices

In the years 2004-2016, labour productivity in the Polish food industry increased at an average pace of 4.2% a year, if compared with the annual rate of 1.8% in the EU-15 and the annual rate of 3.4% in the EU-13. The greatest growth rate of labour productivity during the analysed period was recorded by Lithuania (5.6% on an annual basis) and Bulgaria (4.6%) (Tab. 3).

3.3 Concentration of Production in the Food Industry in the EU

In 2016, the Polish food industry counted approx. 14.4 thousand enterprises. That was equal to nearly 5% of the European food enterprises and placed Poland on the 6th

position in the EU-28. In the years 2004-2016, the number fell by 21.4% in Poland, and by 8.3% in the EU-15 and by 11% in the EU-13. The turnover generated by an average enterprise indicates an increase in the economic strength and competitiveness of Polish food enterprises on the European market [6]. In 2016, the turnover of the food processing enterprise amounted to EUR 6.64 million in Poland and was twice as high as in 2004. In the same year, the average turnover of the food enterprise was equal to EUR 3.88 million in the EU-15, and EUR 3.20 million in the EU-13. If compared with the EU, Polish food enterprises have quite a good position. The average turnover generated by these enterprises are comparable with the German ones (EUR 6.76 million) and much higher than in: Spain, France and Italy. However, they are much below the level characteristic for: Ireland (EUR 12.54 million), Great Britain (EUR 11.03 million) and Holland (EUR 9.58 million).

Table 4. The average turnover of enterprises* in the food industry of the selected Member States of the EU-28 measured by the output value of 1 food enterprise, in million EUR [1].

EU countries	Number of enterprises (in thousand)		Average turnover value* (in million EUR)		Turnover growth 2016/2004	Average turnover growth rate in the years 2004-2016 (in %, on an annual basis)
	2004	2016	2004	2016		
UE-28	311.1	295.6	2.81	3.74	33.1	2.4
UE-15	256.9	235.5	2.84	3.88	36.6	2.7
UE-13	54.2	60.2	2.67	3.20	19.9	1.5
Austria	4.3	3.9	2.66	5.00	88.0	5.4
Belgium	8.2	6.9	3.42	5.98	74.9	4.8
Germany	32.6	26.6	4.67	6.76	44.8	3.1
Spain	29.9	27.5	2.97	4.32	45.5	3.2
France	68.2	59.8	1.80	2.58	43.3	3.0
Ireland	0.6	1.9	29.83	12.55	-57.9	-7.0
Italy	70.1	56.8	1.44	2.38	65.3	4.2
Netherlands	4.6	6.4	10.04	9.59	-4.5	-0.4
G. Britain	7.1	9.8	14.13	11.03	-21.9	-2.0
Poland	18.3	14.4	3.27	6.64	103.1	6.1
Czech Rep.	6.1	9.8	3.15	1.81	-42.5	-4.5
Hungary	7.0	6.8	2.31	2.73	18.2	1.4
Lithuania	1.2	1.7	3.33	3.58	7.5	0.6
Romania	10.9	8.8	1.50	2.46	64.0	4.2
Bulgaria	6.4	6.3	1.26	1.91	51.6	3.6

* in comparable prices

The concentration and consolidation of the food sector are progressing across the European Union. In Poland, the process is much faster than in the majority of the

remaining Member States of the EU [3]. The gap between Poland and the EU Member States with a high production concentration in this sector is shrinking.

4 Conclusions

In the years 2004-2016, Poland strengthened its place on the European market as one of the largest food producers in the EU. The share of the Polish food industry increased to 8.6% of the value of marketed production of the food industry in the EU-28 (in comparable prices), which implies an increase by 1.7 pp in comparison with 2004. Poland is the 6th largest food producer in the EU, following: Germany, France, Italy, Spain and Great Britain.

In the years 2004-2016, the growth pace of the Polish food industry measured by the increase in the value of marketed production amounted to 4.0% on an annual basis and was double the average pace in the EU-28 and even faster than the one experienced by the largest food producers in the European Union, i.e. Germany (1.4%), France (1.9%), Italy (2.4%), Spain (2.5%) and Great Britain (0.7%).

The labour productivity of the Polish food industry measured by the value of marketed production per one worker (in comparable prices) increased by 64.5% in the years 2004-2016 (i.e. at the annual pace of approx. 4.2%). In 2016, the labour productivity of the Polish food industry corresponded to 85% of the average labour productivity in the EU-15 countries, which means that the gap between the Polish food industry and the EU-15 countries shrank by 21 pp during the analysed period.

In 2016, the turnover generated by enterprises in the Polish food processing industry amounted to EUR 6.6 million per enterprise (in comparable prices) and was over two times higher than in 2004 and exceeded the average turnover of food enterprises in the EU-15 by 70%.

Acknowledgements. The paper is one of the initial outputs of the internal research program of the Institute of Agricultural and Food Economics National Research Institute, Warsaw – Multi-Annual Program 2015-2019 entitled “The Polish and the EU agricultures 2020+. Challenges, chances, threats, proposals”. Include the grant or project name and registration number.

References

1. Eurostat <https://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/data/database> URL, last accessed 2018/10/13.
2. Baran, J.: Globalization processes in Polish food industry, Economic Science for Rural Development, Production and Co-operation in Agriculture No 42, Proceedings of the International Scientific Conference on Economic Science for Rural Development, pp. 200-206, Jelgava, Latvia (2016).
3. Bułkowska, M., Tereszczuk, M., Mroczek, R.: Pozycja polskiego przemysłu spożywczego w Unii Europejskiej [The position of the Polish food industry in the European Union]. In: Szczepaniak, I., Firlej, K. [eds.] Przemysł spożywczy – makroocenienie, inwestycje,

ekspansja zagraniczna [Food industry - macro-generation, investments, foreign expansion], pp. 97-111, Uniwersytet Ekonomiczny w Krakowie, IERiGŻ-PIB, Kraków – Warszawa, (2015).

4. Drożdż, J., Mroczek, R., Tereszczuk, M.: Rozwój przemysłu spożywczego w Polsce i innych krajach Unii Europejskiej [The development of the food industry in Poland and other European Union countries]. In: Mroczek, R. (eds.), Przemiany strukturalne przemysłu spożywczego w Polsce i UE na tle wybranych elementów otoczenia zewnętrznego [Structural changes in the food industry in Poland and the EU against the background of selected elements of the external environment], pp. 89-105, series "Monografie Programu Wieloletniego 2015-2019," no 12. IERiGŻ-PIB, Warszawa (2015).
5. Firlej, K.: Economic conditions of the functioning of the food industry companies in Poland, Economic Development and Management of Regions, Hradec Economic days 2015, pp. 121-132, Hradec Kralove (2015).
6. Mroczek, R., Tereszczuk, M.: Assesment of development of the food industry in Po-land against European Union countries, Ukrainian Food Journal, Volume 4, Issue 3 2015, pp.530-539, Kijów (2015).
7. Plaskacz, S.: Compound interest, TNOiK, Toruń 1998; Podgórska, M., Klimkowska, J.: Financial mathematics, PWN, Warsaw (2005).
8. Szczepaniak, I. Tereszczuk, M.: Assessment of the competitiveness of the Polish food industry against the background of EU Member States. Agrarian Perspectives XXV. – GLOBAL AND EUROPEAN CHALLENGES FOR FOOD PRODUCTION, AGRIBUSINESS AND THE RURAL ECONOMY, PROCEEDINGS of the 25th International Scientific Conference, Czech University of Life Sciences Prague (2016).
9. Tereszczuk, M.: Ocena rozwoju przemysłu spożywczego w Polsce na tle krajów Unii Europejskiej. In: Mroczek, R. (red.), Procesy dostosowawcze polskiego przemysłu spożywczego do zmieniającego się otoczenia rynkowego [2], pp. 97-102, series "Monografie Programu Wieloletniego 2011-2014," no 35. IERiGŻ-PIB, Warszawa (2012).
10. Tereszczuk, M., Mroczek, R.: Labour Productivity and Concentration of Food Production in the Polish Food Industry against the EU-28. Problems of World Agriculture. Scientific Journal, Warsaw University of Life Sciences – SGGW. Vol. 18 (XXXIII) No. 1, pp. 299-308 (2018), DOI: 10.22630/PRS.2018.18.1.27.
11. Urban, R., Szczepaniak, I., Mroczek, R.: Polski sektor żywnościowy w pierwszych latach członkostwa (Synteza), pp. 29-54, series "Monografie Programu Wieloletniego 2005-2009," no 177. IERiGŻ-PIB, Warszawa (2010).